

ST 12(11)/2017

Order No.31
10.03.2021

Today is fixed for evidence.

Accused Subrata Dandapath is being produced from J/C.

Other accused Sujata Dandapath on c/b is present by filing hazira.

No witness is present.

Ld. P.P. in-charge and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

Accused Subrata Dandapath files an application praying for bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record.

Considered.

Ld. Defence Counsel submitted that the accused is languishing in J/C for a long time and only the technical witnesses are required to be examined, like doctor and police and if given bail the accused will attend the Court regularly.

Ld. P. P. in-charge submitted that the prayer for bail in respect of this accused has been turned down on numerous occasions and the trial is nearing completion and he prays for rejection of the prayer for bail.

I have gone through the case record and find that a total of 13 witnesses have so been examined by the prosecution and due to the pandemic Covid-19 normal functioning of the court was suspended for a long time, resulting in the delay in finishing of the trial.

The evidence shows that sufficient incriminating materials have already transpired against the accused Subrata Dandapath and if enlarged on bail, there is apprehension of absconson of the accused, jeopardizing the trial itself.

Therefore, having considered all such aspects I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail and his prayer for bail stands rejected.

The accused again be remained to J/C and be produced before the Court on the next date

Since, the normal functioning of the Court have resumed, the prosecution is directed to take effective steps to ensure the presence of the rest witnesses within a short span of time, so that the trial may be concluded soon.

Fix 10.05.2021 for production, appearance and evidence of c.s.w. no. 14 Dr. Mustakin Rahaman and S.I. Animesh Chakrabartty, the I.O. of this case.

Issue summonses accordingly.

Prosecution to take step.

Dict. & corr by me

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Haldia

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Haldia.